

8. The instant interlocutory application, I.A. No.6117 of 2025, stands allowed and disposed of.

F.A. No.103 of 2026

9. Heard.

10. Admit.

11. Call for the Trial Court Records.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Date : 10th April, 2026

Birendra/